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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad': Street~ , .; :: ... ·Newark. '2, N Cl :Jo 

' ... : ! • - ~ .. , ..... ~- .. . .... . .. . .. 

: . :· OCTOBER Jl, 19490 

' ~ - . ; 1" • • ' .• · 1 ' . 

COURT DECT SIONS - . CORAL . LOUNGE. AND< COCKTAIL B:AR I INC" v 0 HOCK, 
DIRECTOR, ETCo - ORDERS AFFIRMEDo _: (APP.ELL_AfJT .fORMERLY KNOWN ~S 
TEN PIN BAR , I lV C o ) . · · · · · : : ~ · :. . • 

. . : SUPERIOR COURT .OF· NEW JERSEY 

CORAL LOUNGE AND COCKTAIL ·BAR~ 
INC o, 

. A ppe·11 ant,. 
..;vs-

ERWIN Ba HOCK, Director'6f the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ 
Control, et also /. '. · 

) ". 

)_ 

) . 

) 

. ) 

R.espondents c . 

·- - - -· - - - - - r. - - :--· ·- ·7 ..... 

·- . ·APPELLATE DIVISION 
A-354-48 September Term, 1949 

' . ~ . . 

Argue;d Se.pt ember 26 ;- 1949 •. _· ·Decided. Oc:tober·· :p-, 1949 o · .. 
•• f 

On app.~al from. ··Divi·s:i·ori 9.f Alc.oholi c Beverage Control" 

· Befo~e.· ;McGe~h~n~ .Golie and Eastwood:, JJ:o · · .·· 

Mr o Arthur Jc Sills argued the. cause foi'. appellant., 

·( Jaco.b L c Triarsi.:, Atto.rney~) :·. 
. . 

Mrc Anthony Meye~, ·Jr.,,. Deputy Attorney. General, argued the caµse 
for respond$n~, Hock.· .. · 

Mro Julius'..R. -Pollatschek argued the aause-.for ·union County Ret'ail 
Liquor ·stores Asso6iationo 

I 

Th~· opibion of the c6urt was delivered by 

GOLIE, Jo 

Coral Lounge and.Cocktail Bar. Ibco app~als f~om two orders ·of 
the Director.6f the Division of Alcoholic Beverig~ Controlo 'The 
first order reverses the a.ction of the Municipal Bo'ard of Alcoholi.c 
Beverage Control of the. City of Elizabeth iti grinting to Ten Pin · 

. Bar' : Inc 0° broad package pr.i vileges o·. The second Ord.er -is ·one deleting 
from· the license certificate a notation.· thereon· "which would allow 
appellant to sell alcoholic beverages for off-premises c~nsumption 
from portions of the licensed prem1ses other··than the. public barroom a . . 

. ' t . 
On May 28, 1948, Chapter 98, Laws of 1948, now RoS. 33~1-l2o23 

bec&me effective~ the firs.t section of which reads as follows~ 

nThe holder of a pleRary retail c·onsumption license or a 
seasonal retail consumption license, after the effective date 
of this act, may sell and display for saie alcoholic beverages 
in original containers for consumption off the licensed prem­
ises only in the public barroom of the licensed premises, 
such barroom being a room containing a public bar, counter 
or similar piece of equipment designed for and used to 
facilitate the sale and dispensing of alcoholic beverages by 
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the glass o~ othe~ open receptacle for con§umption o~ the 
licensed premises~ _provided, however, that wherej prior to 
the effective date of this act, alcoholic beverages in orig­
inal containers for off-premises consumption were sold and : 
displayed for sale by the holder of such licensej either to 
the exclusion of sale for consumption on the licensed prem­
ises or upon a portion of the licensed premises other than 
the public ba_r·+oom·,, such sale ·and display shall be permitted 
as heretofore and notwithstanding renewal or transfer of the 
license either from person to person or place to place, sub­
ject to rules and regulations to be promulgated by the 
commi.ssioner _o 'i~ . 

The Municipal Board on June 24, 1948 granted to Ten. Pin Ba:r, ··Inca :1 a 
plenary retail consumption license with the broad package privilege 
for premises at 10-12 Center Street, Elizabeth,_ New Jerseya There­
after :1 Ten· Pin Bar, Inc a changed its name to .Coral Lounge and Cocktail 
Bar, Inco .and its locationa The change of name and location of the 
premises· are .immaterial to the question involvedo 

The question for determination is whether the licensee was ·sell­
ing alcoholic beverages in original containers for off~premise~ 
consumption Hupon a portion of the licensed premises other than the 
public barroom" prior to May 2S, -19480. The Director-of.Alcoholic 
Beverage Control answered in the ·negative, ·and the present appeal 
attacks that finding on four grounds; the first two of which are 
directed to the constitutionality of_ Ro So 33~1-12o2Jo The attack 
upon constitutional grounds is twofoldo It is argued that the statute 
is defective in that it delegates ·powers to an administrative agency 
without setting up reasonable standards· for the agencyjs guidance~ 
The contention is that the language nupon a portion of the licensed 
premises other than a publ·ic barroom" is vague, indefinite and 
incapable of reasonable interpretationo The requisite standard or 
guide ap.pears in the section under attack w}}.erei:h a barroom is de.fined 
as ~ia room containing a public bar, counter or 9imilar piece of equip­
mentrw_o The argument. ~s unte-nable. for it. seems· clear. to us ·that a 
barroom means that portion included within the four walls of the room 
in which the bar is locatedo The other leg of the constitutional 
argument is predicated upon the ground· of alleged discriminationo · 
Suffice it to say that the statute affects alike all persons similarly 
situated and that the standard set up therein is reasonableo The sug­
gestion that the granting of broad package privileges to ot~er licen­
sees is evidence of discrimination is without merit since the factual~ 
situations in each instance·were dissimilaro 

It is next ·said .that the pacls:age department was in :Sact upon a 
portion of the licensed p~emises other than the·publi6 barroom and 
that the rtifector erred in finding to. the contraryo· The fact is that 
the so-called package departm~nt was nothing more nor less than a sma~ 
closet, just large enough for two persons,. set off by wooden parti-
tions iri. a corner of the b~rroomo . . · 

# 

For the reasons stated, the orders.under appeal are affirmedo 
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~ ! ! 

JOHN HRABAR, Trading as THE ROOST; 

Appellant, 

-vs-

ERWIN Bo HOCK, Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, et also, 

Res:pondentso - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-3 55-48 September Term, 1949 

.1 •• ,.: 

Argued September 26, 19490 Decided 06tbbe~ 6, l949o 

On appeal f~om Division.of Alcoholic Bever?g~ Control~. 

Before McGeehan, Colie ?Sd Ea~t~6od, JJo 

Mr o Arthur Jo Sills argued .the ca1~se .fqr. appellant·=o. 

(Jacob L~ Triarsi, Attorneyo) 

Mr" An:thon·y M,eyer, · Jro; Depu_ty A.tto"rne.y ·aerierai,· 'argued the cause 
_for res~ondent, Hocko · · 

Mr o Juliu.s R. Pol.l·atschek .argued_ the cause fo.r Unio.n County ·Hetail 
Liquor Stores As·sociatiorio 

PER CURIAMo 

This appeal is from c:iri. order of .the Director. of .the Di vision of 
Alcoholic B'3verage Control reversing the action ·of the Municipal·1 

· 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control in granting iVbroad package privi­
legesn ·to ap~ellant". 

s·p·· far ·.as th~.· l~_gal.'q.u~st~ons i~v'o'lv,ed:.a.re concerned, .tf-:iey do 
not .differ fr.om.· .. ~md!. ,are contr_o_lled hy our decision= in. Co'ra.1 'Loung~ 
and Cockta~l Bar,. rn·c" .. Vo Hock, ·, No Jo ·super o .- ·. , .- d~cided this. date. 

As to the.factual sit~ation,· the so-called ·package depar~~ent 
was separa.te9:- from the barr.oom by a· parti ti9n ;four: f.~et ·or. waist . .-high 
which·wa~ insuffi'cient~ iq the.judgm.ent 9fthe· Difeq.tor, ,to .make the­
package 'depa.rtm_ent na· portion: of. the licensed ·premi~e.s. other -than a. 
public barroomn o ·In· that_.· fin.ding we. concur~.. . . . 

Th~ aider urider appe~l.i~ affirmedo 

. {': 

. ~ ( . 
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COURT D~CISIO~S ~ BISCAMP:ET:AL~ Vo TEANECK ET AL.~ ORDER OF 
DIRECTOR AFFIRMED:o . . 

HARRY Jo BISCAMP and FRED Wo 
HESS, JRo, 

Appellantsj 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF TEANECK and the STATE 
CON.IMISSIONER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL,-

ft~spondents o ). 
. : . . .. , ·_., 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

No .. A~ll9,·· September Term, 1949 
·. i . 

Argued September 26~ 19490 Decid~d October 6,:1949. 

Before McGeehan, Colie and Eastwciodj JJo 

Mr. Walter Ho. Jones~ attorney for and ·of counsel with 
appellants, ·argued. the c~us8o 

¥lro Charles Jo Tyne, attorney for an~ of counsel with respon­
.den.t, Townshi.P Coµncil _of. the Township af Teaneck, argued the 
causeo 

Mro Samuel Bo Helfand argued the cause for the respondent, State 
Commissioner of. Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 
(iViro Theod,ore D. Parson~, At~o~ne.Y. Gen8r&l, Attorneyo) 

The. opinion of the Court -Wf:lS delivered' by:· 

EASTWOOD, Jo 

.Appellants ·s·eek a reversal 'of a detern1ina.tion by the State Com...:.··· 
miss~oner of Alcoholic Beverag·e c·o.ntr.61 ·.(now Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Be~erage Control, in the Department ·Of ·Law and Public .. 
Safety), affirming the. denial by the Township Council of Teaneck of 
appel:l.ants.~. a·ppl.ica·tions ·for a. .transfer of their plenary retail con­
sumptiol1: li.ce.nse to .a ne..w · 1ocatiqn ·and. a renewal the,reof o 

On l\Tove.mber · 18, .. 194 7, the Township- Council ·approved appella.nts" 
application for transfer of a pl_enary retail consumption license, . 
which they had acquired from t.he holder thereof, from premisos loca­
ted on Bennett Road, to vacant land known as So3· Cedaf Lano, upon· 
condition that a contemplated building would be erscted thereon in 
conformity with plans acco~panying the appli~ationso The building 
was never constructedo On June 4, 1948, appellants filed an applica­
tion with the Township Council, seeking a transfer Jf the license 
from ao3 Cedar Lane to another vacant.lot known as 251 Fort Lee Road, 
accompanying the application with plans for a proposed building, for 
which no building permit was ever.obtainedo At the same time, appel­
lants applied for a renewal of the license at the proposed new loca­
tion o Both applications· were denied by the Township Council, on the 
ground that the proposed.premises are too near a public park and that 
Fort Lee Road is narrow, too near the iritersection \of two heavily 
travelled roadways; and if appellants' applications were granted~ 
traffic hazards would increaseo· 
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Appellants concede the- well settled rule that the l~suance, 
renewal and transfer of liquor licenses rest in the sound discretion 
of the issuing authoritieso Zicherman Vo Driscoll, 133 NoJoLo 586 
(Sup o Ct o 1946)" We have revie.we·d the r·ecord ·in ·the case· sub Judice 
and conclude that there is a complete absence of proof indicating 
any abuse of discretion by the Township Councilo b_n the contrary, 
the minutes of the meeting of the Township Council evince a sympa­
thetic at ti tud·-e -towards appellants and· a manifest desire to find 
some solution for ·their problem., It appe;ars, · . .however, - that the 
Township Council were of the opinion that the denial of the applica­
tions was for the public welfare a · Cdncluding, as we have, ·th~t . 
appellants have not successfully borne the burden of p;roving abuse· 
of discretion by the Township Council, its actron may-not be judi­
cially di·sturbedo Brandon Vo Montclair, 124 NoJoLo 135 (Supo Cto 
1940); affd 125 !do 367 (Eo & A., 1940); Oliva-v. City of Garfield~ 
1 No Jo Reports 184, at Po 189 (Supo Cto 1948).,. 

We find no merit in appellants 9 contention that-the action of 
the governing body was a violation of Section 1 of the Fo~~teenth 

-.Amendment 0 - They argue that they H·cannot 'legally be' denied ·a right - . 
which ha~_:beepigranted~by the municipal authorities td others:under 
substantially similar circumstan6es~i~ The ~ecord doe~ not support 
any such alleged discrimination against o.ppellantso Assuming, but 
not conceding, that ·other licenses.were.granted under somewhat . 
similar circumstances, it does not follow th2.t the· governing boqy­
should further perpetuate earlier unwise actiono Jn the case of 
Potts-:·v o Board of Adjustment of the ·Borough· of 'Princeton,· 133 N ~ J .. L" 
230 (Sup o· Ct o. -1945), :Mr., Justice· Heher, speaking for the Supreme 
Court, stated~ , -

. . 

ii o. o e. o o·_. Ill--ad~ised o.r illegal~ v~,ria.nces .do not furnish 
grounds for .a repetition of the wrong~ If that were 
not so, ·one variation would sustain if it did nbt 
·compel others, and thus the general regulation eventu­
~lly would be nullifiedo" -

In the comparatively recent case of Greenway Homes v o· River· Edge, · 
~ 137 NoJoLo 453 (Supo Cto 1948), Y.tro ~usti~e J~cobs stated~ 

HThe record before us does not in any sense · 
establish that. -type· of: discriminatory municipai -action 

_aimed at-prosecutor ·which might- warrant voiding the 
ordinance: as being in violation of the Cori~titution of 

·the United States under the doctr.ine of Yick Wo" ·v., 
H9pkiris,. 118 U. Se J 56 ~ JO. 1 o Ed o 220, ( 18~·6) e i~ 

·The· order ·of ·the Commissioner" affirming the Township. Council 9 s 
denial. of appelJants 9 applications is affirmed,,· without costs 0 
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4n DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES OF 
SUSPENSION o· 

rn·the Matter of Disciplifiary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES CINDRARIO 
· 1105-1107 Bergenline Avenue 
· · Uni on City, No .. · J ~ , .. · 

) " 
. ) 

) 

. ) : 
Holder .of Pienary Retai~ Consump­
tion Licen~e C~45, .issued by the )·. 
Board of Commissioners- of the City 
of Union :C~tyo ) 
- -~ - - ~ - --- -- - - - - -

·oN PETITTON 
0 ·R'D E .R 

John Jo Meehan, Esqo·, Attorney for Petitionero 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

On October 3, 1949~- the: license herein was tuBpended for·~·period 
of forty-five days, . ~omnwncing at. 3 ~00 a om o ·Oct ob.er· 17, · 1949 and. ter-
minating at J::OO :aomo· December 1,. 1949.; ·" -

It appears fro~ a.petition filed··herein that,· p~ior t6 Octob~r 3, 
1949,··defendant had made arrangGments for two wedding reteptions; ~ore 
fully referred to in the said potition, ta. be ·held ·at his licensed 
premises, one on Saturdayj .. November 19; 1949, arid~ohe on ·Sund~yi­
November 2-7~ 1949., Th~ petition further·. rocitGs .that ·the one recs·p­
tion will be attended by at_ l~ast 100 to 125 gu~sts, End tht:othe~ · 
reception will be attended by approximately 200 guests, and that none 
of the pa!ties in.said. weddings are in any way.corirrect~d with the 
liquor b0siness conducted by the lidenseti ·ci~ are in any ~ay-involved 
in the disciplinary proccedi:qg.s resulting in t.hc ·suspEmsiono-: · 

- . . . . . -f. 
' . ·- - . 

It appearing, therefore, that numerous :innocent persons_ :will be 
inconvenienced by the suspension of defendant~s license on .November 19· 
and November, .27, _1949, ' 

It is,· ·~n: this· 6th day· of October,· 1949·.9 

.ORDERED thai.:the· ~usp~:qsiorr oi forty~fi~e days he~etofore: imposed 
in. these proceedings. shall .com:mencc:.at 3.~00 ,·a-01110'. October 17, 1949, 
and continu~ ·in effect.until 3:00 ~omo Ndvc~ber~ 19, 1949~ that· there­
after said sus~ensi?n shall: be .liftBd until 3~00 a~~o No~e~be~ 20, 
1949, wheh it- shall .aga,in. become-..effec:ti ve and cont'i-nue in -effect 
until 3:00 aam~ Nov~mber 27~·1949~ and that thereafter s~id suspension 
shall bs lifted until 3 ~.QQ e om .. _ November- 28·,, 1949-~ when it. shall e:;gain 
become effective and coritinue in effect until 3:oo·a~m~ D~cember 3, 
19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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· · • - · r .; · · · i · ~ · · • · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .TRANSPORTATION OF~ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 
VIOtATION OF'RULE·j OF'ST~TE·R~GULATION~·Noo 17 REQUIRING BONA FIDE 
INVOICEs··oR 'MANIFESTS ·covERING/SHIPMEI~TS ~'HEREIN OF APPLI'CATIOI\f OF 
RULE TO STAT~ BtVERiGE DISTR!BUTOR.LICENSEES - tICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 .FO~ PLEA o .·: 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry . 
Proceedings against 

) 

MORRlS GLJ~SSMAN, FRANK -KIPNIS · ) .. · 
2nd DAVID FRANKLIN 

T/a IDEAL BEVERAGE COo 
Rear 110 Pine Street 
Montclair, Na Jo.? 

Holders of State .-B..everage Distri- ) 
butor 9 s L~cense SBD-66, issued by 
the Director of the Division of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Leo Jo Berg.? Esqo,·Attarney for Defendant-licenseeso 
Edward F o Ambro~e, Esq o, .appearing for. Di vision· of .Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded··nori · vult to a charge alleging that they· 
deliver·ed"alcoholic b?verages-rn the'fr. licensect vehicle without the. 
driver ho.ving in his possession bona fide invoices or· manifests~ in· 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo l7o.~ 

In B~lletin 845; · ·rteni 6.? I ruled that·.? so· Jar· .as State Bei!erage 
Distributor licensees are boncerned, the requitement~ of th~ above 
rule would be satisfied with respect. to Slboholic beyerages then 
bein_g delivered to regular customers ·who· desire periodic deliveries 
on standing orders, if the driver of the vehicle had in his possession 
a route card:bearihg the name.? addr~ss.and standing order df the cus­
tomer ·and having space thereon iri which may be ~entered ~t th8 time · 
of delivery (1) the date of delivery,· (2} th~ quantity delivered.? · 
(3) size of container delivered, {4) ·brand delivered, and (5) price 
chargedo I ruled also that, in addition to ~oute ~ards aforesaid, 
tfhere must be carried in the vehicle,· while qeliveri'rig ·to conswners, · . 
a loading list· setting forth the· tot~1l. quantity. ·a·f alcoholic bev?rages. · 
loaded for delivery, indicating as td each brand loaded the total_ 
quantity of each size of container o ·· · · · · .. 

OnAugu.st l, 1949, ABC agents. stop1)ed a licensed vehic.le owned by· 
defendants, ·and driven by.Frank Kipnt$ (one of the· licensees).? while 
deliveries were .·bei·ng made in· Pompton "Lakes, N·ew Jerseyo Jm. examina·­
tion of th~ touts cards carried by the driver disclosed that many ·5r 
the cards did not bear the name of the .custom~r~ that none ~f the · 
cards set forth the H standing orde:rH ·or .dis.cl6sed the quantity,. size . 
of container or brand. of the elcohol_i.c" bevGrc:ig$s previou,$ly de·li vered 
on said date" The ·loading list carri.ed by "the· dri ve·r ·did. not indicate 
as t.:) each .pr and loeded the. total quantity. of ea~h. size of ~ontainer Q 

D~fendants should immediately adopt the san1pte· form of r·out·e ·card 
set forth in Bulletin 845, Item 6, if they hEve.not already done soo 

' . . ·• . . . ...... 
. ~ . 

Defendants have DO previous' adjud,icat~q" r.ec6rd 0 I sh~.11. sµsp)3nd . 
. thsir license for ten days,· less five· daysv· r2mi.ssi6n for ~he· pl_ee. 
entered herein, leaving: a net suspension of· five days o .. Cf o. Bulletin 
844,. Item 12 o . .• • .· · · · · • 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6t~. day of Octob~r, ·194~·, 

ORDERED that Stat~ Beverage Distributor"$ License Noc SBD~66, 
issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
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to Morris Glassman Frank Kipnis and David Franklin, t/a Ideal 
Beve~~ge Coo, for ~remises roar 110 Pine Street, Montcl~ir, be and 
the same is hereby suspertded for five (5) days, commencing at 7:00 
aomo Ociober 17, 1949, and terminating at 7:00 aomo ·October 22~ 1949° 

ERVJIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

i. 

6~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - DODD v o BRIDGEWATER~ 

· HARRY DODD,· 
.Appellant, 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF -BRIDGEWATER, } 

__________ ~e~p~n~ento. -) 

Leo Jo Berg, Esqo, Attorney fo~ Appellartto: 

ON APPEAL 
.CONCLUSIONS ~ND. ORDER 

Charles Ao Reid, Jro, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent a 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal ·rrom the denial of. an. applic2,.tion for a plenary 
~etail distribution li~ense for premise~- situated on Old,York: Road 
and Robert Street, Bradley Estate, Tow.nship of .Bridgewater-o 

At the hearing before the resbondent Township Committee on July 
11, 1949, four committeemen voted against the issuabce of the license 
and one committ~eman ioted-in favor the~eofo ~he ·reas6n given .for·· 
the denial was. nThat there. already exists a sufficient number of 
license establishments" to .satisfy the needs of the residents~? o·· 

- . . ' . 

Th~ .appellant ~lieges in his petition_filed·in the within case 
that the action of the respondent Tovmship __ Cornmi ttee in denying th8 
application fqr _a· pliriary retail~distributibn license was arbitrary 
and unrea·son·ab1-e and "C:onstituted an abuse ;)f discreti·:)no· ·. · 

App-ellant testi_fied that,~ .aithough Commi tt8eman Johanser{ assured 
him.that he would receive f~~orabl~ 2ction on h~s application for the 
license in quest~on, C,omrnj.ttee~2n Jo1~2:ns~m V•Jted ·agai:nst ·the .granting 
of said license o Comml tteeman Johansen did not appec.T at the time 
the appeal was heard at this Division o _ I J;night add., . howE:ver; th&t 
the alleged promise of Committeeman J,jpansen,· even if: true, is -never­
theless· incompetent to limit the. free_qam· of the full Township .Com- -
mittee wheri passing on any ~ppltcation before it.ci Cf o P0rgola· Vo 
Jam·es_burg, Bulletin 398, Item. 60 - · · -- _ · 

Appellant ·produced three witnesses, including Commi tteem2n 
·Tuttle· who had··voted in favor' or· tho issuance of the license and who 
testified th~t'th~re Was~& need for and 2 convenie~6~ to 1be ser~ed by 
t_he issuance" 'of 8 plenary retail distribution license to appellant 
fqr·- the premises ·in· questiono A petition containing epp,r.oxirnately 250 
·name~ w2s presented on behalf of appellant vs applicatio~~ _ . ·. 

The population-.··of' the. town.ship,· acqord{ng to .. the 1940 Federal 
. c~psus, was 4, 934,, TwE;:;pty-five plene-ry .retail consumption licenses -
have.been issu~d tn the township, approximately on8 for each 200 
residentso There.is no plenary retail .distribution license in the. 
township at -the present time~ However~ according to the evidence pre·­
sented herein, two. of the-twenty-fiv~ plenary retail consumption 
licenses outstanding in the townshi~-a~e located on Old York Road, 
1, 000 feet and 1.96'00 feet~ respecti ve'ly .9 from appellant vs _proposed 
premiseso · · · 
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Determination of the number of retail alcoholic beverage estab~ 
lishments to be permitted in any particular community is a matter 
confid.ed. to the sound discretion of the local issuing authorityo ·In 
dete~min.iiig whether a. plenary retail .distri butipn. )~ cense_ should be 
issued, a·· locai issuing ciuthori ty may properly teike' iY1to" c·onsidera;.. 
tion the number of retail consumption licenses, which licenses, 
subject now to P.Lo 1948, Co 98, carry the privilege of selling 
alcoholic beverages in original containers for off-premi.ses. consump-. 
tiono See Boody Vo Gloucester, Bulletin JOO, Item 11, ap.~ .. Barik·v.; 
Bridgewater, Bulletin 842, Item 3 o • ·· · · · · · 

The burden of proving that respondent 9 s action was 'Unreasonable 
or an abuse.of its.discretionary authority has not peen·su~tained~ 
The respondentYs action is therefore affirmedo 

Accordingly, it ·is, ·o.~-;i· this 6th day of Octoper, .19.49,"': 
.. ·/ 

. ORDERED that the appea~. herein be and the same is hereby dismis,sed. 

ERWIN B., -HOCK 
Directoro 

7o ALIENS - HEREIN OF ALIEN NATIONALS OF ITALY - EFFECT OF. TREAT¥, 
WHICH ENTERED INTO FORCE ON JULY 26 .11 1949, BETifJEEN THE UNITED" ' 
STATES AND ITALYo 

TO .ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES.~ 

The Ne~· Jersey A~coholic Beverage Law specifies that no.alien . 
may obtain a retail liquor license or may, exc_eP.t. pn ,_spec.ial. permit, 
be employed by a retail liquor licensee in Ne~ J~fsej· (R·!s~ JJ:l-25, 
26) .o' ·; 

However,' this provision is n~cessariJty:subjec'.t· to those treat.ies 
which the Federal government has entered ·with v·arious f'oreigh coun­
tries guaran.teeing their nationals the same trade, ·pr.ivi'le:gc;?·s. in the 
United States as our .own nationals o Such treafifrs supersede· our-. 
State law bi reason.of the fact that~· unde~ the Feds~al Con~titution~ 
treaties execute~ by the Pre~ident and ratified by the Senata·bedom~ 
part of the supreme law of the· land and take priority over State lawo 
Hence, nationals of those foreign countries which· _have a ·treaty of · 
the type in question with the United States are exempt from'-the above 
restrictions against alien~ in the New Jersey.Alcoholic: Beverage Law 
(Bulletin 228, Item· 2) o ". · · · · _, · . 

. . 
From time to time we have pointed out the £oreign countries 

having such a treaty with the United Stateso The latest country to 
be added to this list is It.alyo A prior treaty of the type in-ques­
tion with ltaly had terminated ten or. more yea:r·s ago·· (.BuJ_letin 304, 
Item 8) .. We have now been formally advised by the Do.So State · 
Department that a new treaty of this :type has recently.been consumma:.. 
ted between this country and Italy and that it entered into force on 
July 29, 1949., · ·. . . 

Hence, along with various other aliens cover~d by.treaties of the 
type in question, Italian nationals are now no longer disqualified by 

.reason of alienage from obtaining a retail liquor~licente ·or working 
for a retail liquor· licensee in New Jerseyo ~ All.iuch aliens, however, 
must fully comply with all the other provisions and requirements in 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law 'in this state and the rules arid .regulatilms 
adopted thereunder o · · .· 

ERWIN B .. HOCK . 
Directoro 

; I • 
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EL, HECAPITULATION OF ACTIV ITV FOR CtUARTERL.Y PERIOD FROM. JULY 1, .1949 THROUGH .SEPTEMBLR· 30, · 1·94'1 

ARRESTS: 
L i cense es cind C;.mP l oyees 
Bootleggers 
ABC e;gent i mpersbnator . 

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars 

- trucks 
Stills - over 5u gallons 

- 50 gollons or. under 
Alcohol - ~~llons 
Mash - gallons 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons 
Wine - gallons 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons 

RETAIL LICGNSEES: 
Premises inspected 
Premises where olcoholic beveroges were ~avged 
Bottles rav0ed · 
Premises~wh~re violations were found 
Violations found 

Type of violations found: 
Unqualified employees 
Reg. #38 sign not posted 
Probcb le fronts 
Other mercantile business 
Gambiing devices· 
Improper beer taps 
Disposal permit necessary 
Prohibited si~ns 
other vi ol«::if ions 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected 
License 6~plications investig~teo 

COMPLAINTS: . 
Com~laints assigned for investig3tion 
Investigations completed 
Investigations pending 

LABORATORY: 
Analyses made. , 
"Shal<e-up" cases (alcohoi, water & artificial cGlod-boitle:s 
Liquor found to be not genuine e:s· iabeled - bottles 

lDENTIFIC~TION BUREAU: . 

JUL.Y 

"t6. 
. · l 
15 

0 

o· 
0 
0 
2· 

.1 ;~ 
0 
~;. 75 

44.22 
61.65 

758 
725 

12,618 
19 
21 

6 
1 

0. 
:5 
l 
0 

'6 

273 
282 

{ 14.J) 

J05 
2 
8 

Crimim:il fingerprint ideniifications made . \ . i . ··u 
349 
;526 

Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes 
Identification. cbntacts made with ~thtr enforce~ent agencies 
Motor vehicle .. identificotions vi~ r\l.J.state Police teletype 

DI SC I PLI NAH Y PR OCE.ED I!\G S: 
Cases trcinsmitted to municipalities 

Violations involvedi 
Sale during prohibites hours· 
Sale to minors , 
Per.rnitting brawls on premises 
Permitting slot ·machines on ~remises 
Employing fem~le bartender ... 
Permitting hostesses on premises 
r·'er rn i tt i ~ book Making on ;'..f(t:!~l i ses 
Un qua l i F i ed emµ l oyees · · 
Sale to intoxicat~d persons 
S6le to non-mt.mbers by ciubs 
POssessin~ cmtraceptives on premises 
Hindering investigation 

6 

4 

3 
0 
l 
0 
l 
Q 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Ci 

Cases instituted at Division 15 
Violatians ·involved: 

Possessing i 1 i i cit l i 4uor · · 3 
Seile to minors . f 
Sale during p-roh i b ited hours. 2 

. Delivery without bona fide invoices 2 
Froud and Front l 
Sele below Foir Trode price l 
Permittin~ i~mora1 activity on premises l 
Permitting bookmaking on f)remises l 
Permitting femeile impersonator on pr·emises l 
Permittin~ host~sses on premises 0 
Sale to non-members by .clubs l 
Solicitor employed by retailer. l 
?er mitt ing brn\-1ls on prtmises l 
Mislc.oelin~ beer taps 0 
Permittin~ pin ball machines on premises O 
Purchase fro~ improper source 0 
Sale outside scope of license 0 
Sal~ contrary to ~onditi6M~ of permit 0 
Permittin~ slot machines on premises O 
Failurl to efford view into premises during prohlbited hours 0 

AUG. 

28 
·5 

22 
1 

4 
0 
0 
l' 
0 

700.00 
10.4i 
4.42 

248.18 

8')5 
647 

12,451 
4'3 
59 

33 
6 
;: 
.) 

3 
~ 

2 
~ 
7 

32 
. 11 

402 
461 . 

( 13)) 

l 01 
8 
7 

8 
265 
203 

b 

4 

0 
l 
0 
l· 
() 

l 
l 

0 
0 
0 
0 

lG 

3 
;1 .. 

. ). 
'l 
2~ 

0 
0 
() 

0 
l 
0 
0 
0 
) 
2 
l 

·(j 

Q 

0 
0 

SE.PT. TOTAb:_ 
. r 

15 "'59 
.l 7 
13 50 

1 2 

l 5 
l l 
4 4. 
1 4 
0 .12 

1, 250. 00 1,950.00 
57.93 72.10 
51.97 100.61 
21.CI) 350. bt; 

182. ;:,")9) 
'k92 2, 26£: 

15, 542 lj0,6i l 
40 107 
50 l)O 

27 66 
5 12 
2 8 
7- 7 
4 '6· 
o. 4 
'l 4 
1 3 
7 20 

33 81 
12 45 

"27/ .952 
.. ·3"1 o· .. l ·,'053 
· 15:, 133 

114 320 
·11 21 
1 ~l 't:.9 

. 10 , 29 . 
180 .. -

" 794" 
138 667· 

9· .21 

16 24 

4 7 
4 5 
2 3 
1 (:_ 

0 
0 
0 
0 l 
ti b 
i l 
1 l 
l i 

14 45 

6 12 
4· 8 

·2 7 
l 4 
0 3 
0 l 
0 l 
0 1 
.J l 
0 l 
[j l 
;) l 

0 ~ 
,J 

0 2 
0 1 
l l 
1 l· 
l l 
1 1 
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DI SCI PLI NARY PROCEEDJ NGS .(Cont •d): . 
Cases brought by rriunicipalitie.S ori oL.n in"itiative.ana· 
reported fo ·Division · · : · : '.' 

Violations involved: 
Sale to minors · . 
Sak during prohibi·fe·d. hours 
Permitting brawls-on· Dremi!:Es 
Permitting noise. on premises 
Hindering investigation 
Permi tt in~ book ITElk i ng on premises . 
Permitting ;lotte1 y ·activity (numbers) · 
Permitting·_p-rostitutes on premises 
Sale to infoxic8ted persons . 
Permitting:imm0ral <;;c_t'ivity on premises 

H:i~RiNGS HELD AT DIVISIUN: 
Tofal number of hearing~ held 

Appeals 
Disciplinary proceedings 
E.l i g i b i 1 i ty 
Seizures 
Tax revocations 
Applic~tions for license 

PERMITS ISSUED: 
Total number of permits issued 

Employrnent 
Sol icitors 1 

Di sp0sal of alcoholic beverv.ges 
Saci61 aff~irs · 
Specic.l win·e 
Miscellaneous 

JULY I< LG. 

4· .7·. 
. r' 

l. .. 2 
2 ;2 

,0 . ' 3· 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
l 0 
0 l 
0 J' 

'l o· 0 

... 29 34 
6 4 
9 i6 
8 9 
6 5· 
0 0 
0 0 

51789 l, 124 
1,72~ 289 

. 2, 765 124 
151 105 
537 44 7 

90 55 
724 126 

EmHN B. HOCK 
D;irB ct or,,. 

SEPT. 

4 

2 
0 
0 
l 
0 
0 
u 
J 
I 
i 

34 
4 

17 
8 
5 
l 
1 

. 994 
149 
116 
116 
411 

75 
129 

15 

5 
4 
3 
2 

97 
14 
42 
25. 
14 
l 

. 1 

/)07 
. . '160 

,005 
372 

l, 195 
196 

.- 979 

'-;Jo DISCIPLINARY PR\JCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED PERSON­
TRANSFEREE OF LICENSE PERMITTING PREMISES TO .REMAIN OPEN DUEING 
PROHIBITED HOURS·~ PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE·SVSPENDED FO~ 120 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK PAUL ELIA 
20·· Smith Street 

·Pa:terson, No. Jo, 

Holder.of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion LiGense C-202~ issued for the. 
194$-49 lic~nsing period by the Board·· 

·of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· · 
City of Paterson, transferred to ·and 
renewed for the 1949-50 licensing 
period by 

IRVING ALPERNj 
for the same:premises, 

and subsequently·transferrad to 
ANTHONY bo ·PARUTA 
for premises located at 7'E3 Market St o. 

.. ) 

). . 

) . 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

Paterson, N .. Jo 
- .- - - - - - - ..... ) . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· 

ORDER 

Ao ·Leon Kohlre.iter·, Esqo ·and Harold Po Altshuler, Esq~, Attorn8ys 
for Defendant-licens~eo 

Edward Fa Ambrose, EsqA, appearing fqr Division of Alcoholic 
Beveta~~ C6ritf6i·a 

'i. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty. to the foll~wirig .. · ~h~rges :prefe;.·~e·d·:. 
a.gainst him~ 

Hla On .. divers. days between June 1, 194Sj. and S.epteqiber 13j 
l'j~S, you ·allowed, pe·rmitted and suffered Dollie Lo-6.i'se' Jordari~ 
s female employed on your licensed premises~ to accept beverages· 
at ~he expense of ·and as a gift from customers and patrons~ in 
viol8tion of Rule 22 of State Regulations Noe 200 
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vw20 On divers.days bet.ween June 1.9 1948 and Se.ptem9er 13, 
1948, you knowingly employed on.your licensed premises, Dollie 
Louise Jordan, a non-resident of New Jersey, who had not 
obtained a requisite employment permit from the Commissioner of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of Ru~e 4 of State 
Regulations No o 13 o ii · 

. i 

it the hearing herein, Dollie Louise Jordan ~e~tified that she 
is-a resident of New York State; that she was employed by dBfendant 
as a singer and dancer from about June 1, 1948 to September 13, 
1948~ and that she had never obtained an employment permit from the 
C6mmissioner (now Director) of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Miss 
Jo'rdan further testified that defendant introduced her to male cus­
tomers. in the licensed premises and that on September 13, ·1948 sh~ 
drank alcoholic beverages with and at the expense of four male 
customers o. 

· Frank\Paul Elia ·was unable to be present at the adjourned date 
for the hearing because of iilnesso It was stipulated by counsel,,. 
in order to expedite the matter, that his testimony would be in the. 
nature of a.denial of the testimony of Dollie Louise Jordan regarding 
h~~ host~s~. activitieso ·· 

I am satisfied, however, from the testimony of Dollie Louise _ 
Jordan, that she had accepted drinks from and at th~ expense of cus-. 
tamers during her employment with defendant, and that he encouraged 
her activities in this regardo I find defendant guilty of both 
charges 1 and 2o 

This is not.the first tim~ that~defendant permitted such prac­
tices to take·place on his ·lice.nsed premiseso Effective January 6, 
1948, defendant 9 s license was suspended for sixty days, less five 
days 9 remission because of his plea of QQQ vul t to charge~>. of · 
(a) allowing, permitting and suffering fem9les employed on· the 
licensed premises to accept beverages at the expense of customers~ -
(b). serving alcoholic beverages other than ordered~ and (c) employing 
non-residents who did not hold employment permitso At that time I · 
stated that HUnder all the circumstances.P including the long period 
over which the alleged practice continuedj I am:constrained_to wonder 
if the licen~ee is a fit person: to be entrusted-with the privilege 
conferred by a liquor licenseo The pract~ces·carri~d on. at his prem-
ises will not be tolerated a r. · · 

As ·indicated above, the license in question was iran~ferred 
during the pend ency of these proceedings to Irving Alpern, 1,.;rho )l on 
April 24, 1949, committed a further violation by permitting-_th~ 
licensed premises to remain open during prohibited hourso Rci Alpern 
(decided herewith)o It further appears that thereafter Irving .Alpern 
obtained a renewal of the license for the present licensing year;· and 
that the license was subsequently transferred to Anthony Do Paruta 
for premises at 78 Market Street, Paterson~-

Under all of the circumstances, I shall ~uspend the license for 
a period of 120 daysc · ·· 

Alth6ugh· the proceedings referred to herein were instituted · 
against prior licensees.P· any transfer is subject to the pe_nalty which 
may be imposed hereino The p~oceedings referred to do not abate by 
reason of the expiration of the licensing year on June JO, 1949, but. 
remain fully·effecti~e against the licen~e for the present licensing 
periodo State Regulations No a 16 a · : - :-. · 

.. -.·-Accordingly, it is; on this 11th· day.of October, 1949_, 
,··· :.. ·. :.. 

.. ,., . 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail C6nsumpti6n License C-202~ issued 
for the- 1949-50 licensing period by the Board of .Alc6hol~c B~verage 
Control of the City of _Paterson to Irving Alp·ern, for pretn1ses · 
20 Smith Street, Paterson,. and transferred to Anthony Do Paruta, ·:for 
premises 78 Market Street, Patersonj be and the same_ is hereby-. .·,. 
suspended for a period of one hundred and tw~nty (120). days, com .... 
niencing at 3 ;00 a om o October 17~ 1949,. and terminating ·at 3 ~ C · a om 0 
Februa·ry 14, 19500 · · .. · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 

. . 

10 a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .. PERMIT-TING PREMISES. TO. REMAIN ··OPEN "· 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - SUSPENSION INCLUDED IN.RE ELIAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against , · 

IRVING ALPERN 
2.0 Smith Street 
Paterson lj N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-202 for the .1948-49 . 
licen~ing yearj issued by {he Board ) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Paterson,. renewed in .his .) . 
name for th~ 1949-50 licsnsing ye~r, 
and subsequently transferred to ) 

ANTHONY Do PARUTA ) 
for premises a~ 

7g··Mark~t Street, Pate~son, NoJo 

.l :. 

coNciu-sioNs. 

Wendell Wo Furrey, Esqo, Attorney for Defenda~~-1i~~hseeo· 
Edward Fo Ambros6~ EsqJj appearing for Divisibn af.Alcoholi~~: 

. Beverage Control o .... 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded .Q£!l vult. to the following charge~ 

non Sunday, April 24j )..949j between 3 ~00. a~m~ .and 3 ~JO· a·omo j 
you failed to have your entire licensed premise~:closed; in 
vi6lation of ,Section ·rI of an Ordipa~ce adopted by the Board 
of Alcoholic-.Beverage Control for the City of P~terson .on 
May 27 j 1948, which requires that lic.ensed premi'sesJ · other 
than hotelsj restaurants as defined in.RoSo 33:1-lt, ·and-. 
other establishments where the principal· business is· othe·r 
than the Bale of alcoholic beverage~j .shall be closed· -Oh 
Sundays between the hours of J;OO aomo .and·l:OO pomo~v. 

On Sunday, April 2.4 j · 1949; ·an ABC agent :1. who was then ·present in 
defendantYs:premises, obser~ed the def~nd~nt selling drinks.to 
patron~ ~t abo~V ):15 aamo Another ageni. enteied the premises at 
3 ~-27 aoill_o·J at which time 'there were approximat.~ly twe'nty-seven· per-. 
sons on the . premt ses, many· of. wh_orn were ¢6nsuming, ~drinks o Shortly 
after the second. agent enteredj the bart~4der ·refused to serve any 
more drinks j' and the age_nts then ident_ified themselves o• . 

It is unnecessary t,o fix .any peri'od ·of· suspen'.si,on· in .this case 
because the guilt of defendant .herein has· b.een taken. into· .considera­
tion in fixin.g the period of suspen.sion ·in Re Elia, decided herewitho· 

Dated~ October 11, 19490 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 

Directoro 
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llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST ALLOWED, 
PERMITTED. AND SUFFERED "LEWDNESS AND rfvJl'vI.ORAL ACTTVITI~S ON 
LI_CENSED PR.EMISES - LICENSE. SUSfENDEP 'FOR 60 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gairi~t 

JOSEPH ALBERTI & JOHN Co ALBERTI 
T/a ALBERTIVS BAR & GRILL 
570 Main Avenue 
Passaic, No Jo, 

Holders of -Plenary Reta~l C~hsump~ · _ 
tion License C-152 for---the 1948-49 · ) 
and 1949-50 licen~ing years~ i~sued 
by the Board of Co~missioners of the) 
City of Passaic o · 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert Mo Kronman, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso 
Peter Po Zangara, Esqo, Attorney for Joseph Sirvent, _previous lic~se~ 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ 

Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to the-following charges preferred 
again.st them~ 

n10 On September 13, 1948, your predecessor in interest, 
Joseph Sirvent (from whom your plenary retail consumption license 
was transferred for the same premises on Jartuary 10, 1949), 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness an~ immorai activities 
in and upon the licensed premises in that he permittBd patrons 
to engage in illicit sexual intercourse in the rear room of his 
tavern; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noc 20·o. 

n2" On September 13, 194g, your aforE.said predecessor in 
interest, Joseph Sirvent, allowed, permitted and suffered the 
licensed plac~ of business to be conducted in such manner as 
to become a nuis~nce ih that he conducted thB- licensed place 
of business in a manner ,offensive to common decency_gnd public 
morals~ in violation of Rule 5. of S:tate Re.gu_lations. Noo 20on 

·I 

A woman witness produced by the Di vision te.stified that she and 
two male comp~nions visited defendahtsv premises on ths morning of 
September 13, .19480: The group~ accoiding to the·witriess,. sat at the 
bar and the woman had a· ~iass of beero One of th~ mal~ compariions 
deposited. a coin .in the·· _juke hox and invited her to dance with him 
and she accepted his ·invitationo They danced in the barroom, or, as 
the witness described it, nw8nt through.the· motions of dancingH, and 
then Hdanced 71 through a doorway leading to a large roqr~ ·and conttnued 
~ 1 dancing'v until they entered a small room adjoining, t'l~E: door of 
which closed after themo In this room,_ th\3 witness testified, ·~~as a 
stairway and sundry boxes containing bottleso Th~ witness further 
testified that· in th~ small room'·there also wa~ a table and that her 
ruale companion· forced her on t.he: tabl_e and that ths;y .·-$ngaged in · 
sexual interc._ourse c-- The witness --··cont0nd-s that she· 'Utte·red a· scream 
o.nd attempted to-· free ~ersel.f from the gra:sp of h6-r c6mpanion, but to 
no availo She said she followed-the man back to the -barroom but did 
~ot inform th~ bartender ot any othet pet~on relative.to the oc6ur­
:rence that had just taken placH~ ·.·,The witness further.. ·stated that her 
male companions left her _in t.he liquor establishmEmt ·and thet she 
-:ielephoned fo:r a· taxi cab to- take. her. home.o Upon the arrival of _.t_h.o 
-Saxicab, she left. the de"fendants 9 premises o On the way home in the 
~axicab the witness testifisd that she did not tell. the drive~ of her 
experiences in defend~~tsv tavern; · 
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The man who. was--identified' by "the· WOnian; ~itness as-."the person 
who ha.d forced her. to engage in. se~u.al_. intercourse wit~ :him ·_was. pro­
duced as a wit:n<:::ss .:by·the · Divisiono · The witne~»s· irivokeq· his personal 
privilege and refused to answer questions put to him relating to the 
·allc;ged incident on the grounds that ;the answers migh.t tend .to 
incriminate· himo · '· ; - ·· · 

J·oseph Sirvent ,.·who' held. th~ liqu9r licen·s~. for t~e· premises 
at the time in questi'mi:,'·' testifi.e:d .. that he was prese.nt at about 
8:30 aomo when the woman and the men' entered the licensed premises, 
and. that he served.a.glass of ~~er to the womano He .testified that 
he left the tavern ... at' 8 ~ 45' a olTio .·to go to. the '!Jank and ~·hat, when he 
returned.at about 10:00 aomo, ·the-girl and h~T m~le Companions were 
sitting at·the baro Shortly thereafter her companions lefto The 
woman made a telephone call and, about a half-hour latar, .a taxicab 
arrived at the licensed premises ·and the wom2n lefto 

Michael Sylveste~, ~ho ~ended bar during Joseph Sirventvs 
absencej testified that he told the couple that dancing was prb­
hibited in the barroom and that· they then went into the adjoining 
room, seated themselv~s at a table and, about five minute~;there-. 
afterj ordered drinks from himo Sylvester.further testified ~~at, 
shortly after the service of drinks, the girl and her comp~nion 
returned to the baro The witness denied he~ring an~ s6ream$, :beihg·. 
advised of, 9r having·~nowledge of, any act·of·indecency involving 
the woman taking place on the licensed premiseso 

The taxicab driver testified that he received a telephone call 
and that, when he a·rri ved at d~fendan~.s v. li_.ce.nsed premises 11 the 
woman was seated at. the bare ·:The ·driver testified that he drove the 
womari to hei destination and that she praised Sirvent 9 s business 
establishmento 

After careful study of the tBstimony I am satisfied that the· 
immoral conduct re.ferred to·: herein took place oh· the· li cens~d prem­
ises at the time in questiono 

. The design of the Alcoholic Beverage Control st~tut~ is to 
control and keep within limits a traffic whiGh, unless tigtftly 
restrained, tends toward abuse and debasement~· Kravis · v., ·Hock, ... 
135 NoJ oL.o 259 (p~ 262) o 

Knowledge of the fact by the licensee or his onployees that 
wrongdoing has taken place on the licensed premises is riot a neces­
sary ingredient to make the offense complete und0r the Alcoholic 
Bsverage Lawo Cf o Essex Holding Corpo (a corporation) Vo Hock:1 136 
No.J oLo 2EL As the Court said in Guastamachio Vo Brennan, 128 Conno 
3 5 6 ~ 2 3 At 1 o ( 2 d ) 140 ~ · . 

HWhile it may well be .that v·su_fferv as used in the regulation 
would not render ~he permittee responsible for the acts of 
a trespasser upon the premisss~ we conclude that it is effec­
tive to make him responsi~le, regardless of knowledge or 
negligsnce, for failure to· take effectual measures to prevent 
prohibited conduct by those occupying them with his authorityoH 

I find that immoral activity referred t~ in·Charge.l was 
allowed, ·permitted and suffered on the licensed premises, in viola­
tion· or Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 200 Charge 2 is dismissedo 

Defendants have no previoui adjudicated recordo Under the 
peculiar circumstances of this case, I shall suspend the license for 
a period ?f sixty dayso 
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Although this proceeding was instituted during the. 1948-49 
licensing period, it does not abat~ but remain~ fuliy effective 
against the renewal license £or the 1949~50 .licensing yearo State·· 
Regulatioh.s No o ·16 ~ · · ·· '· · · ·. ,; 

,. 

Accordingly, it isi ·ori ~his ~lt~ day of O~tober, 1949, .· 

-ORDERED that· Plenary Retai.l Consuni'ptioh· Licens·e · .·c:..._1·52, · i-ssued 
for the 1949-50 licensing year. by the B'oa:rd of· ·cpinmissioners of. th~· 
City of Passaic tp~JosephAl~erti:& John ·co Alberti, t/a Alber~iis 
Bar & Grfll, for. premises-570 Ma.in Avenue, ·Passaic, be.and the same 
is hereby· suspended for· a period .. o.f· s~xty- ( 60) days,· commencing. at 
3 ~00 aom •. October 17, 1949,: .and term.inating at "j :OO aomo .. December ·t6, 
19490 . ·' . . .. ' 

' •I 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Direc-tor·o 

l~ STATE LICENSES NEW ·APP.LI CATIONS FILED o ·. 

Eastern Mo.tor.·Express,: In·co ... · 
541 Johns.ton Ave o. · ... 
Jersey City·, " N • J o. . 

Appli~ation £or Transportation License :fil~d October·5, 19490 

Northwest Airlines, Inca 
1885 University Aveo· . 
Sto Paul, Minnesotao. . . · ;. · 

Application for: Ple_nary Retail Transi~. License filed Octob~r 6, 19490 

Ao Ca t~ ~~an~portation Coo, Inca 
241 Jame.s St o --

Akron, Ohio"o" . . , 
Applic·ation for Transportati_on- Li cerise: file·d ·October· J-3, · 1949 o 

Oo Ko Bottl~ng Coo; Inco · 
Rear 70 Barrit Aveo~ 
Trent on, No Jo . · _ . . · " · · · . 

Application. for transfer of. State Beverage Distriputor "is License 
SBD-170·-·fr.om Ariton· Metter le, t/ a Oo IC Bottling Coo, filed 
October 13, 19~90 

... 

·Direct·or.Q 

New Jersey State library 


